The sale agreement dated 4.6.2002 was in respect of house property 

bearing No.1-91/1 (Old No.1-17/2) constructed on Plot No.l admeasuring 

406.33 square yards in Survey No. 1 situated at Medchal Village and 

Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.  The agreement was for a total sale 

consideration of Rs.13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh) and defendant(s) 

had received a sum of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh) as advance.  The 

agreement was registered on the same day with the Office of the Sub-

Registrar, Medchal, Ranga Reddy District.  As per the terms of agreement, 

the plaintiff had to pay the balance amount of sale consideration of

[...]

Pursuant to the written understanding dated 4.6.2002, the 

plaintiff acknowledged the receipt of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh) on 

25.9.2002 towards part repayment of the loan amount, but successfully 

evaded to pass a receipt acknowledging the payment of Rs.1,50,000/- 

(Rupees One Lakh and Fifty Thousand) paid on two occasions in the months 

of the November and December 2002.  When the defendant and his sons 

insisted for receipt of the said repayments of the loan amount, the plaintiff 

issued a legal notice presenting a new version that he was a bona fide